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Explanatory notes:

This statistical annex provides summary statistics for the Swiss Panel Global Cooperation 2023 Survey. All statistics were calculated with sampling weights. It is the third
round of this survey. Information on the findings of the 2021 and 2022 survey rounds can be found under https.//nadel.ethz.ch/swiss-panel/2021.html.and https://nadel.ethz
.ch/swiss-panel/2021.html., respectively.

Section A presents socioeconomic, demographic, and other basic information about survey participants, and, where possible, compares them to the general Swiss
population based on statistics provided by the Federal Statistical Office (FSO). Section B provides summary statistics of the survey questions for the total sample (4,071
observations), as well as separately by gender (female: 1,919; male: 2,044), age group (18 to 39: 1,168, 40 to 59: 1,392; 60+: 1,185), language (German: 2,704; French:
791; Italian: 446), and self-assessed political orientation (Left: 966; Centrist: 1,689; Right: 670) of the participants. The median duration to complete the survey among all
participants was 17 minutes and 14 seconds.

This data is presented with the following caveats: 326 participants provided no information on their age and 746 participants provided no information on their political
orientation and thus could not be considered in the heterogeneity analysis by age group and political orientation, respectively. 108 participants identifying neither as female
nor as male and 130 participants reporting English as their language were not considered in the heterogeneity analysis by gender and language, respectively, due to
limited statistical power.

For a subset of questions, different information was provided in a randomized manner. This concerns Tables 7a/7b/7¢c, 8a/8b/8c, and 9a/9b/9c, such that each of these
tables is based on a third of the sample. Further, some questions were formulated in two different ways and only shown to half of the sample. This concerns Tables
18a/18b and 19a/19b. In addition, Table 10 is based on two thirds of the sample and tables 11a/11b and 12 are based on one third of the sample. Some questions
contained multiple statements to which participants could express their agreement or disagreement. For these questions, only a random selection of statements was
shown to the participants. In Tables 13a/13b, 22a/22b, and 23a/23b each participant was shown four statements.



Section A: Socioeconomic, demographic and other basic information about survey participants

Table 1: Demographic and socioeconomic characteristics of survey participants (in comparison with Swiss population)

Survey participants Swiss population
Gender
Female 47.4% 50.7%
Male 50.0% 49.3%
Other 2.6% N.A.
Age
Mean 49.1 49.7
18 to 39 33.2% 34.1%
40 to 59 33.5% 34.8%
60+ 33.2% 31.2%
Language
German 67.8% 62.7%
French 20.7% 22.8%
Italian 8.7% 8.3%
English 2.8% 6.5%
Highest level of education
Compulsory (9 years) 7.6% 17.5%
Upper secondary: Vocational education and training 27.2% 32.5%
Upper secondary: General education 7.4% 9.2%
Tertiary: Higher vocational education and training 19.0% 17.4%
Tertiary: Institutions of higher education (e.g., universities) 32.2% 23.4%
Other / Prefer not to say 6.6% N.A.




Annual household income (before taxes, including pension subsidies)

Mean CHF 104,457 CHF 117,456
Median CHF 90,000 N.A.
Household composition

Single-person household 16.9% 19.9%
Couple without children under 25 years 34.0% 29.4%
Household with children under 25 years 32.0% 39.9%
Other household type 17.1% 10.7%
Migration status

No migration background 60.5% 58.7%
With migration background 39.5% 40.0%
Unclear migration status N.A. 1.3%

Note: Data sources for statistics on Swiss Population: Gender, Age: FSO (2022), Standige Wohnbevélkerung nach Geschlecht und Alter, 1860-2022; Language: FSO (2021), Statistical Data on Switzerland 2021
(several answers possible, based on population aged 15 and older); Education: FSO (2023), Héchste abgeschlossene Ausbildung in der Schweiz, 2021 (based on population aged 25 and older); Income: FSO
(2023), Household income and expenditure of all households, 2021 (based on all households); Household composition: FSO (2023), Stdndige Wohnbevdlkerung ab 15 Jahren in Privathaushalten nach
Haushaltstyp und Sprachgebiet, 2021 (based on population aged 15 and older in private households); Migration status: FSO (2023), Altersaufbau der standigen Wohnbevélkerung ab 15 Jahren, nach
Migrationsstatus und Geschlecht. Language refers to the language used by participants to fill out the survey. None of the participants used Romansh.



Table 2: Share of participants by canton (in comparison with Swiss population)

Canton Survey participants (%) Swiss population (%)
Zuerich 17.74 17.92
Bern 13.14 11.93
Vaud 12.28 942
Aargau 8.56 8.07
St. Gallen 7.59 5.97
Luzern 5.53 4.82
Geneva 4.32 5.83
Ticino 4.09 4.02
Basel-Stadt 3.34 2.23
Solothurn 3.24 3.20
Fribourg 3.19 3.79
Thurgau 2.46 3.29
Zug 2.40 1.49
Graubuenden 219 2.30
Basel-Landschaft 1.99 3.34
Valais 1.85 4.05
Neuchatel 1.82 2.00
Outside Switzerland 1.40 -
Schwyz 0.83 1.87
Schaffhausen 0.80 0.97
Glarus 0.39 0.47
Appenzell Ausserrhoden 0.31 0.63
Nidwalden 0.22 0.50




Jura
Uri
Obwalden

Appenzell Innerrhoden

0.18
0.09
0.05

0.84
0.42
0.44
0.19

Note: Source for Swiss population statistics: own calculations based on FSO (2023), Struktur der stédndigen Wohnbevélkerung nach Kanton, am 31.12.2022 (based on entire population).



Section B: Survey questions

Table 3: Familiarity with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
| have never heard of the SDGs 35,54 | 33.74 36.20 | 34.58 3591 3260 | 40.72 2324 2587 | 25,54 33.33 43.34
I'm not sure if I've heard of the SDGs 23.10 | 25.45 2150 | 2247 2311 2421 | 2644 1582 17.72 | 24.78 2460 22.62
| have heard of them but cannot explain the broad idea of the 2479 | 25,50 24.53 | 23.04 23.77 2893 | 20.08 36.17 33.30 | 25.98 26.34 20.85
SDGs

| can explain the broad idea of the SDGs to somebody else 13.63 | 13.01 1420 | 16.09 13.68 12.68 | 10.34 20.36 20.85 | 18.99 13.53 10.18
| can explain the details of the SDGs to somebody else 159 | 124 192 | 222 163 112 1.46 182 1.09 | 269 119 1.18
| use the SDGs in my work 134 | 1.07 165 | 160 190 046 0.96 260 117 | 203 1.02 1.83

Table 4: Estimate of the change in the number of people living in extreme poverty in the last two decades (defined as living on less

than $2 a day)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Increased by 50% 2946 | 29.24 29.37 | 23.80 3247 30.57 | 26.05 36.61 39.21 | 2516 27.90 32.04
Increased by 20% 45.09 | 48.04 43.10 | 49.41 41.04 46.19 | 4559 4533 4385 | 4516 46.80 43.12
Remained more or less the same 11.26 | 11.92 10.27 | 1048 1154 1123 | 1227 922 881 | 1021 10.85 12.19
Decreased by 20% 1059 | 8.66 1257 | 11.79 1148 8.86 1190 679 722 | 1626 1039 7.90
Decreased by 50% 361 | 214 470 | 452 347 314 4.19 205 092 | 321 4.06 476




Table 5: Estimate of the number of people in the world that currently live on less than $10 a day

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
1 billion 7.72 7.18 7.81 5.13 7.99 8.57 7.77 6.52 9.97 5.41 7.18 9.37
2 billion 19.80 | 18.63 21.53 | 18.78 19.68 20.95 | 20.06 18.33 19.99 | 17.67 2090 24.72
3 billion 27.23 | 26.49 28.57 | 29.65 2482 27.61 2792 2564 27.86 | 26.16 28.47 27.99
4 billion 2196 | 23.86 20.36 | 21.10 22.80 2266 | 2163 24.89 1843 | 24.38 22.00 17.45
5 billion 16.32 | 16.87 15.39 | 18.22 16.27 1480 | 1592 16.81 18.75 | 19.43 15.76 14.23
6 billion 5.14 5.06 5.04 5.15 6.71 3.73 5.03 5.59 3.12 5.15 4.64 5.07
7 billion 1.84 1.91 1.30 1.96 1.73 1.67 1.68 2.21 1.88 1.80 1.05 1.17
Table 6: Estimate of own position in the global income distribution (from the poorest 10% to the richest 10%)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Poorest 10% 1.73 1.12 1.94 1.41 2.09 0.87 1.33 3.13 1.24 1.07 1.17 1.73
11th to 20th percentile 243 2.20 2.48 243 2.09 2.74 219 297 3.40 1.00 1.73 3.19
21st to 30th percentile 6.90 8.06 5.76 6.75 7.03 6.05 6.73 6.98 8.41 4.78 6.12 7.58
31st to 40th percentile 11.87 | 14.08 9.66 999 1098 1324 | 11.73 1141 1447 | 10.53 9.08 1554
41st to 50th percentile 11.31 | 1411 8.73 9.01 1252 11.21 10.58 13.67 1320 | 717 11.61 9.05
51st to 60th percentile 15.75 | 18.25 13.52 | 1264 1490 20.06 | 1520 16.04 20.82 | 12.22 16.88 16.02
61st to 70th percentile 13.44 | 1456 1285 | 1349 1273 1534 | 13.30 1439 1163 | 13.67 14.76 14.16
71st to 80th percentile 13.90 | 13.35 1447 | 1568 13.69 13.78 | 1463 1255 11.93 | 1839 1463 11.50
81st to 90th percentile 12.03 | 9.26 14.81 | 15651 12.75 8.81 1280 10.66 9.06 | 1711 1285 11.15
Richest 10 % 10.64 | 5.01 15.78 | 13.09 11.23 7.88 11.51 8.19 583 | 14.06 11.18 10.09




Table 7a: Opinion about the level of Swiss public spending on foreign aid (no information provided)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Should increase a lot 16.53 | 17.85 1529 | 16.64 16.17 17.47 | 18.09 13.96 11.19 | 4125 10.39 5.87
Should increase a little 23.62 | 26.82 20.96 | 23.98 2541 2298 | 2268 28.01 20.32 | 32.01 28.00 5.16
Should stay more or less the same 40.82 | 40.65 4098 | 43.71 38.70 39.24 | 40.00 39.78 47.47 | 2251 4844 37.83
Should decrease a little 9.24 8.01 10.25 | 743 9.40 9.33 8.41 1291 8.64 2.56 8.27 18.74
Should decrease a lot 9.79 6.67 1252 | 824 10.33 1098 | 10.83 534 1238 | 1.68 490 3240
Table 7b: Opinion about the level of Swiss public spending on foreign aid (providing information on current per-capita aid
spending, in CHF)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Should increase a lot 25.37 | 28.85 21.81 | 28.47 18.35 31.71 2652 2119 2742 | 4843 20.81 7.76
Should increase a little 32.27 | 33.69 31.77 | 34.08 3422 2951 | 3237 33.72 2561 | 32.02 37.24 21.78
Should stay more or less the same 29.96 | 2844 30.73 | 25.34 32.09 2881 | 28.30 32.01 3588 | 16.30 33.00 38.17
Should decrease a little 6.08 5.65 6.78 5.94 7.46 5.00 6.86 5.23 3.94 2.04 420 17.47
Should decrease a lot 6.32 3.37 8.91 6.17 7.88 4.96 5.95 7.85 7.14 1.21 475 14.82
Table 7c: Opinion about the level of Swiss public spending on foreign aid (providing information on current per-capita aid
spending, in % of total public budget)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Should increase a lot 1764 | 2151 1416 | 16.78 16.26 19.17 | 19.10 11.39 18.71 | 43.17 1245 417
Should increase a little 35.80 | 35.61 36.67 | 38.11 36.53 35.02 | 3589 38.03 30.30 | 40.63 41.20 21.79
Should stay more or less the same 3547 | 3266 37.49 | 36.01 33.22 36.23 | 3419 37.30 41.69 | 14.37 39.65 44.73
Should decrease a little 5.34 4.74 5.78 3.54 6.85 4.74 4.98 6.50 7.03 1.50 4.02 121
Should decrease a lot 5.75 548 5.89 5.56 7.14 4.84 5.84 6.78 2.27 0.33 268 17.20




Table 8a: Level of concern about global poverty (no information provided)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Very concerned 2443 | 29.05 20.10 | 16.00 2478 3146 | 2448 2189 3047 | 40.62 20.04 14.83
Moderately concerned 41.69 | 43.91 40.05 | 39.80 39.62 4582 | 4318 3856 35.94 | 4425 4520 30.24
A bit concerned 2449 | 21.28 27.27 | 29.94 26.94 16.57 | 25.01 26.71 16.04 | 13.02 26.72 34.07
Not very concerned 7.84 483 1042 | 1151 8.01 4.66 6.08 10.39 16.40 | 1.77 7.08 17.16
Not at all concerned 1.54 0.93 2.15 2.75 0.64 1.50 1.25 2.45 1.14 0.34 0.96 3.69
Table 8b: Level of concern about global poverty (providing information on % of people living on less than 10$ a day)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Very concerned 3591 | 4266 2830 | 31.35 34.89 39.77 | 36.00 30.82 41.56 | 51.52 30.39 22.90
Moderately concerned 36.04 | 36.73 36.51 | 37.73 37.05 3557 | 36.75 34.46 35.68 | 36.00 38.77 29.17
A bit concerned 20.73 | 15.83 25.78 | 22.52 20.24 19.62 | 20.12 27.00 1448 | 10.78 25.41 28.78
Not very concerned 5.75 3.95 7.52 6.86 5.20 4.40 5.75 6.89 3.81 1.71 438 14.24
Not at all concerned 1.56 0.84 1.89 1.54 2.64 0.65 1.39 0.83 4.46 0.00 1.06 4.91
Table 8c: Level of concern about global poverty (providing information on number of people living on less than 10$ a day)
Percentage shares per category Total |Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Very concerned 33.34 | 3898 2858 | 3235 2732 3860 | 3290 2729 4711 | 50.70 30.27 18.41
Moderately concerned 36.22 | 35.08 37.61 | 34.21 39.51 3524 | 3820 3217 33.97 | 36.88 38.09 28.86
A bit concerned 20.54 | 18.31 22.30 | 19.01 2448 1938 | 19.92 26.02 1319 | 9.03 21.71 32.08
Not very concerned 7.43 6.19 8.00 | 10.57 7.30 4.41 6.42 1193 5.10 2.71 762 14.28
Not at all concerned 247 1.44 3.52 3.85 1.39 2.37 2.56 2.60 0.63 0.67 2.31 6.37




Table 9a: Opinion about the level of Swiss public spending on military and defense (no information provided)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Should increase a lot 969 | 714 1212 | 917 871 11.73 | 10.41 981 468 | 335 838 23.05
Should increase a little 20.29 | 18.14 22.03 | 1361 23.76 23.81 | 2148 2150 1055 | 9.67 2285 30.50
Should stay more or less the same 35.21 | 35.02 34.82 | 3041 3561 3756 | 3442 3512 3556 | 29.32 40.18 27.11
Should decrease a little 13.89 | 16.73 12.06 | 18.33 13.90 8.67 13.80 12.01 18.27 | 16.46 13.53 11.28
Should decrease a lot 2092 | 2297 18.97 | 28.48 18.02 1823 | 19.89 2156 30.93 | 41.20 15.06 8.06

Table 9b: Opinion about the level of Swiss public spending on military and defense (providing information on current per-capita

military and defence spending, in CHF)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Should increase a lot 10.04 | 6.09 1395 | 6.75 10.76 12.89 | 10.31 846 1134 | 181 940 26.76
Should increase a little 15.79 | 1149 20.19 | 12.61 16.76 16.70 | 17.38 1325 11.07 | 6.06 17.91 19.85
Should stay more or less the same 40.25 | 43.13 38.31 | 35.38 4250 4256 | 40.73 36.45 4551 | 3223 4715 38.73
Should decrease a little 1487 | 19.22 1090 | 17.81 16.72 1145 | 1406 1870 8.21 | 22.04 13.14 7.51

Should decrease a lot 19.05 | 20.07 16.64 | 2746 13.26 16.41 | 17.52 2314 23.87 | 37.85 1239 7.15
Table 10: Self-assessed level of information about government spending at federal level

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Very informed 310 | 191 414 | 159 214 466 3.12 235 285 | 167 283 585

Moderately informed 2347 | 19.72 2719 | 1470 20.99 3422 | 2541 1955 19.78 | 25.27 2529 24.74
A bit informed 36.42 | 38.62 34.19 | 32.74 3848 37.83 | 3959 29.02 3140 | 37.77 36.19 3557
Not very informed 26.37 | 28.67 24.33 | 33.65 27.90 18.31 | 2299 3450 33.07 | 24.57 27.07 22.60
Not at all informed 10.64 | 11.08 10.14 | 17.31 1048 4.98 8.88 1458 1290 | 10.72 862 11.24




Table 11a: Estimate of level of Swiss public spending on foreign aid per resident, in CHF (correct answer: CHF 485)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
less than CHF 500 20.06 | 13.90 25.77 | 1529 22.88 23.07 | 22.09 16.36 14.91 | 23.02 23.04 15.77
CHF 500 to CHF 999 10.94 | 9.67 1224 | 10.19 1253 9.96 12.86  8.31 391 | 1341 1265 6.45
CHF 1,000 to CHF 1,999 18.30 | 17.53 19.24 | 18.05 1595 1944 | 16.38 21.25 20.87 | 20.65 17.02 18.96
CHF 2,000 to CHF 4,999 18.95 | 19.32 19.23 | 24.35 16.44 17.81 | 1881 18.19 19.57 | 21.34 22.02 16.25
CHF 5,000 to CHF 9,999 14.63 | 19.06 1047 | 16.31 1449 1217 | 1356 17.20 17.25 | 13.16 14.33 14.23
CHF 10,000 or more 17.12 | 20.51 13.05 | 1581 17.70 1755 | 16.31 18.68 23.50 | 843 10.93 28.34

Table 11b: Estimate of level of Swiss public spending on foreign aid per resident, in

% of total public budget (correct answer: 2%)

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
less than 2.5% 23.35 | 13.82 3142 | 18.39 2392 26.68 | 2390 2150 16.92 | 32.00 23.81 17.25
2.5% - 4.9% 10.26 | 8.04 1277 | 854 10.07 1254 | 11.54 8.04 733 | 13.09 1140 10.98
5% - 9.9% 19.89 | 20.04 20.61 | 22.23 19.87 19.81 19.71 19.57 19.02 | 26.44 20.52 15.95
10% - 24.9% 27.20 | 32.87 22.03 | 28.92 27.05 25.12 | 25.81 31.51 30.38 | 20.17 27.74 30.52
25% - 49.9% 12.62 | 16.53 8.86 | 16.07 11.85 9.50 1268 1195 16.08 | 597 10.19 18.11
50% or more 6.69 8.71 4.32 5.85 7.24 6.35 6.35 744 10.27 | 2.33 6.34 7.19
Table 12: Estimate of level of Swiss public spending on military and defense per resident, in CHF (correct answer: CHF 650)
Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
less than CHF 500 5.46 4.29 6.01 3.48 5.93 6.15 5.42 5.79 5.07 4.24 6.20 4.01
CHF 500 to CHF 999 7.90 7.57 8.35 3.56 829 1159 8.57 7.31 3.27 7.51 6.89 11.01
CHF 1,000 to CHF 1,999 16.28 | 1251 2039 | 1436 16.81 17.67 | 1856 10.09 11.26 | 1210 18.89 17.02
CHF 2,000 to CHF 4,999 2581 | 24.02 28.37 | 2441 2531 2943 | 2750 23.62 18.67 | 31.04 30.46 20.89
CHF 5,000 to CHF 9,999 2191 | 2429 19.23 | 2745 23.70 15.32 | 2014 2557 2819 | 26.89 16.91 20.65
CHF 10,000 or more 2264 | 27.31 17.64 | 26.74 1996 19.84 | 19.80 2761 3354 | 18.22 20.65 26.41




Table 13a: Agreement with potential objectives of Swiss development cooperation

Percentage shares per statement who selected 'strongly agree' * | Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Reduce climate change 3440 | 39.67 29.91 | 4043 34.39 31.36 | 29.73 46.31 37.56 | 63.54 28.39 1242
Promote world security 33.68 | 35.36 3249 | 33.97 3165 36.82 | 3234 3752 30.77 | 53.07 31.19 18.69
Secure economic benefits for Switzerland 9.74 | 1010 953 | 9.75 1017 8.30 6.89 15.70 1547 | 497 8.12 1413
Manage migration into Switzerland 21.72 | 21.47 2211 | 17.74 2425 2424 | 2060 2413 26.91 | 1940 20.21 32.70
Uphold our moral values 2047 | 22.86 18.10 | 20.99 2253 18.80 | 17.63 27.34 22.64 | 2948 17.73 15.09
Show solidarity 2575 | 29.77 2214 | 25,53 27.15 2647 | 2492 28.96 25.27 | 4948 2057 9.07
Compensate for historical misconduct of rich countries 12.34 | 1423 10.29 | 1271 1049 1368 | 11.90 1244 1424 | 26.96 8.08 547
* Other options were 'agree’, 'neither agree nor disagree’, 'disagree’, 'strongly disagree .
Table 13b: Agreement with potential objectives of Swiss development cooperation
Percentage distribution across answer options per statement Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor Disagree Strongly disagree
disagree
Reduce climate change 34.40 33.98 18.63 8.10 4.90
Promote world security 33.68 42.25 17.01 5.01 2.05
Secure economic benefits for Switzerland 9.74 26.51 27.87 25.00 10.88
Manage migration into Switzerland 21.72 37.61 22.16 12.40 6.12
Uphold our moral values 20.47 39.44 25.74 9.45 4.89
Show solidarity 25.75 41.80 23.79 5.78 2.87
Compensate for historical misconduct of rich countries 12.34 22.51 24.75 23.24 17.16




Table 14: Preferred priority areas of Swiss development cooperation (ranking from first to last priority)

Percentage shares per area who selected it as first or second Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
priority

Education 39.67 | 37.49 4233 | 39.01 41.04 39.84 | 39.43 38.22 4506 | 41.01 4145 39.91
Peace-building 19.63 | 19.78 19.37 | 1597 20.78 2125 | 19.97 19.45 18.60 | 19.05 19.81 19.86
Humanitarian aid in crises 23.82 | 23.33 2432 | 2250 2234 2597 | 26.55 16.98 19.22 | 26.57 24.63 23.32
Climate resilience 10.63 | 12.08 9.05 | 1247 10.72 8.58 9.30 15.08 6.82 | 17.86 842 6.89
Food security 41.20 | 42.77 4017 | 42.32 40.71 4218 | 43.27 40.27 30.36 | 40.84 42.26 41.00
Health 40.49 | 4424 37.03 | 46.34 39.45 3549 | 38.31 4476 46.68 | 35.76 39.10 36.24
Governance and democracy 8.45 7.16 9.65 5.32 9.33 10.05 6.73 11.27 12.39 | 8.40 777  11.21
Private sector development 3.27 | 205 4.03 | 2.31 3.56 3.36 3.23 3.33 4.18 1.35 3.59 3.90
Infrastrucutre investment (electricity, water, roads) 13.15 | 11.39 1435 | 1412 1232 1360 | 13.64 1066 16.72 | 937 13.29 18.09




Table 15: Respondent's engagement with the topic of global poverty and inequality in 2023

Percentage shares per category; multiple answers possible Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Shared articles or information on the topic with others 23.38 | 2452 2244 | 20.58 21.67 28.61 23.05 24.32 2247 | 33.87 21.34 1822
Discussed the topic with family or friends 5412 | 58.81 50.48 | 56.46 53.54 5558 | 51.48 59.78 56.23 | 68.67 54.68 45.17
Written about global inequality or poverty, incl. on social media 2.86 2.97 2.76 4.88 2.34 1.66 2.27 4.36 3.73 4.68 2.15 2.03
Refrained from purchasing certain products 49.33 | 55.93 43.96 | 43.96 50.17 56.47 | 49.27 53.56 4268 | 70.01 50.04 34.53
Donated money to reduce global poverty 33.05 | 35.58 31.34 | 2299 3287 4433 | 3256 34.75 3254 | 4522 3546 23.51
Donated goods such as clothing, books, toys etc. 40.01 | 46.53 34.14 | 43.06 4249 36.66 | 33.26 53.60 57.01 | 40.06 4254 33.70
Volunteered for an organization in Switzerland 6.00 7.45 4.65 5.54 5.66 7.1 3.95 1192 7.86 7.78 5.99 4.16
Volunteered for an organization abroad 2.30 2.70 1.76 2.08 2.50 2.31 2.00 3.17 2.34 3.17 217 0.79
Participated in a march, rally, or similar event related to the issue | 2.39 3.03 1.65 3.87 1.76 1.73 1.87 4.02 2.93 7.04 0.96 0.64
Worked for an organization with a focus on reducing global 2.38 2.41 2.32 2.76 1.93 2.54 1.75 4.33 2.39 4.33 1.98 1.10
poverty and inequality

Set up an organization 0.44 0.43 0.48 0.56 0.51 0.29 0.19 1.39 0.17 0.16 0.39 0.52
None of the options above 17.67 | 13.80 20.14 | 19.82 18.14 1282 | 1955 13.50 13.96 | 8.14 13.98 28.11




Table 16: Opinion about which of the following groups have the highest moral responsibility to reduce global poverty

Percentage shares per category; up to two answers possible Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Governments of low-income countries 37.05 | 36.43 38.35 | 3413 37.97 4049 | 45.91 18.75 16.57 | 29.16 42.06 48.30
Governments of high-income countries 36.67 | 38.04 36.27 | 38.53 37.05 36.34 | 3431 4116 43.14 | 4912 37.36 26.18
Multilateral Organizations (UN, WHO, World Bank) 3142 | 35,12 2790 | 32.16 33.15 29.77 | 25.65 43.84 4339 | 31.17 31.15 28.22
NGOs / Non-Profit Organizations 5.28 6.39 4.33 5.77 5.05 4.87 4.41 7.26 6.78 3.92 517 5.57

Private sector in low-income countries 5.03 4.78 5.19 5.21 3.31 6.26 5.37 4.57 3.85 2.60 5.65 6.17

Citizens in low-income countries 6.67 4.33 8.66 7.60 7.01 5.66 8.24 2.94 3.78 2.85 512 17.74
Citizens in high-income countries 6.42 6.40 6.74 5.77 6.15 7.59 7.27 3.76 6.72 9.59 6.45 5.15

Very rich individuals regardless of where they live 18.87 | 1940 1844 | 2232 1796 1648 | 1598 2575 2245 | 2155 17.82 14.68
International corporations 3199 | 30.66 3348 | 2943 3153 36.17 | 33.93 28.66 24.63 | 40.52 3347 22.95
Other 3.70 | 3.07 313 | 348 392 211 2.93 493 752 | 0.88 200 244

Table 17: Opinion about which of the following groups is currently most effective in reducing global poverty

Percentage shares per category; up to two answers possible Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Governments of low-income countries 8.54 7.40 9.73 7.58 9.10 9.31 9.33 6.61 6.65 585 10.20 10.36
Governments of high-income countries 16.92 | 1585 18.32 | 14.03 16.50 19.57 | 1466 21.09 25.62 | 13.20 19.83 18.15
Multilateral Organizations (UN, WHO, World Bank) 4550 | 46.28 4563 | 4185 4490 51.10 | 46.01 4558 41.22 | 48.71 49.69 39.50
NGOs / Non-Profit Organizations 50.53 | 54.57 47.64 | 5222 5116 5160 | 53.62 44.39 3999 | 64.25 52.04 38.72
Private sector in low-income countries 8.07 587 10.27 | 7.57 7.80 8.24 9.24 6.40 3.72 7.06 8.44 11.00
Citizens in low-income countries 9.1 7.35 10.56 | 9.98 9.96 7.92 10.61 5.16 575 | 1112 8.65 9.83
Citizens in high-income countries 587 | 527 653 | 500 585 6.82 6.00 455 920 | 580 524 8.01

Very rich individuals regardless of where they live 6.24 5.92 6.61 8.38 5.52 410 4.91 8.73 9.1 4.86 6.10 6.63
International corporations 8.37 7.95 8.82 9.61 8.08 8.04 6.08 13.28 1443 | 5.69 8.00 12.02
Other 714 | 764 548 | 7.61 739 469 6.91 778 814 | 339 419 8.32




Table 18a: Respondent's donations to charitable organizations in 2023

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Nothing 32.70 | 3115 35.32 | 48.13 30.56 19.42 | 30.72 40.82 33.12 | 28.83 31.89 46.21
Up to CHF 50 5.27 5.83 4.95 7.42 4.26 4.89 4.48 8.34 4.37 4.58 6.49 4.40
CHF 51 - CHF 100 9.50 9.67 9.81 | 1215 8.03 8.88 9.71 9.01 7.84 | 10.76  9.91 8.45
CHF 101 - CHF 500 2048 | 2110 20.31 | 15.70 2452 23.67 | 2064 18.09 2311 | 256,91 2277 15.68
CHF 501 - CHF 1,000 595 | 579 638 | 157 6.01 11.31 6.88 359 454 | 668 6.91 583
More than CHF 1,000 6.41 6.63 6.56 1.09 6.07 1248 7.45 4.40 240 | 1071 7.11 3.58
More than CHF 5,000 1.26 1.1 1.49 0.29 1.36 1.88 1.48 0.24 1.42 1.09 2.06 0.49
More than CHF 10,000 0.60 0.68 0.57 0.20 0.60 0.97 0.87 0.00 0.00 1.08 0.60 0.39
Not sure / prefer not to say 17.84 | 18.05 14.61 | 1345 18.59 16.51 17.77 1551 2321 | 10.37 1226 14.97
Table 18b: Respondent's donations to charitable organizations — working on reducing global poverty — in 2023

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Nothing 4799 | 43.82 5240 | 62.32 4825 3595 | 4752 4778 4946 | 43.93 47.68 62.66
Up to CHF 50 3.65 3.88 3.30 4.74 1.98 3.82 2.62 6.69 3.14 3.63 4.41 2.57

CHF 51 - CHF 100 8.29 9.02 7.64 6.53 795 10.54 8.75 7.05 941 | 1164 8.80 5.33

CHF 101 - CHF 500 14.27 | 16.87 1237 | 959 16.46 1807 | 1475 1528 11.71 | 19.39 1586 11.69
CHF 501 - CHF 1,000 360 | 336 384 | 212 353 561 3.79 376 301 | 519 382 296

More than CHF 1,000 3.57 3.24 4.01 0.38 3.15 6.25 3.91 2.76 2.54 4.57 4.41 2.58

More than CHF 5,000 0.98 0.65 1.33 0.28 0.72 2.16 1.27 0.50 0.38 1.72 0.97 0.89

More than CHF 10,000 3.04 3.48 2.54 2.53 2.23 3.55 3.06 2.90 2.16 1.50 4.00 3.00

Not sure / prefer not to say 14.62 | 15.67 1258 | 11.50 15.73 14.06 | 1433 1329 1818 | 844 10.05 8.32




Table 19a: Reason for NOT donating money to a charitable organization in 2023

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Lack of financial capacity / cannot afford to 2715 | 2714 26.98 | 28.30 29.27 1837 | 2344 3470 3282 | 33.63 27.56 17.68
Lack of information or knowledge on which organization to donate| 8.70 9.10 8.64 | 11.72 5.67 7.74 8.31 1140 3.78 | 2246 6.39 2.32
to

Don't believe my contribution would make a difference 3.54 4.01 3.25 4.36 4.04 2.21 3.86 3.40 0.00 1.53 5.21 3.73
Don't believe it's my responsibility 5.27 | 2.81 7.10 | 6.30 1.61 7.80 5.01 712 3.00 | 558 457 7.99
Don't trust charitable organizations 2211 | 2256 20.88 | 18.58 26.68 22.75 | 22.21 19.75 27.67 | 13.17 19.63 34.20
Don't think charitable organizations are effective 8.04 450 11.20 | 712 7.67 1347 8.75 593 10.36 | 3.95 10.25 10.17
Other 10.28 | 1212 9.02 | 6.76 1232 16.67 | 11.57 839 7.03 | 805 994 12.16
Don't know 799 | 894 743 | 1025 598 6.20 9.19 6.00 5.03 | 847 967 498

Prefer not to say 692 | 882 550 660 6.76 4.78 7.68 3.31 1031 | 315 6.78 6.77

Table 19b: Reason for NOT donating money to a charitable organization — working on reducing global poverty — in 2023

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Lack of financial capacity / cannot afford to 23.60 | 25.85 2190 | 3261 1856 1647 | 2161 28.00 2798 | 27.67 23.04 16.51
Lack of information or knowledge on which organization to donate| 12.37 | 14.85 10.79 | 17.98 876 10.06 | 12.55 9.94 1236 | 15.81 1563 4.69

to

Don't believe my contribution would make a difference 5.82 3.52 7.74 5.54 5.62 6.29 6.83 4.37 3.1 4.93 6.58 5.61

Don't believe it's my responsibility 640 | 402 838  6.14 639 6.55 4.62 1042 10.72 | 4.91 469 11.24
Don't trust charitable organizations 16.05 | 1762 14.46 | 11.25 1497 2493 | 1641 16.12 13.82 | 9.13 13.99 29.15
Don't think charitable organizations are effective 1160 | 790 1474 | 874 1717 894 12.73 8.93 9.26 6.97 13.08 18.67
Other 1242 | 16.27 954 | 815 1598 1457 | 1358 11.31 6.41 | 16.85 1349 959

Don't know 593 | 489 645  6.84 570 493 6.33 426 8.02 | 10.06 492 0.29

Prefer not to say 582 | 507 6.00 275 684 7.26 5.34 6.65  8.31 3.68 457 425




Table 20: Biggest influencing factor for decisions on donations

Percentage shares per category; up to two answers possible Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Cause the organization is working for 49.70 | 51.70 48.14 | 50.73 54.61 4854 | 48,59 59.14 41.10 | 60.27 47.29 40.63
Documented impact of the organization 30.57 | 30.37 3047 | 30.92 29.64 30.70 | 38.87 9.86 13.02 | 32.83 29.80 29.95
Reputation of the organization 13.66 | 10.83 16.84 | 11.39 13.04 15.12 855 2418 27.20 | 13.17 13.76 13.20
Recommendations from family, friends, or colleagues 429 | 5.29 329 | 596 4.58 3.12 4.34 342 419 | 5.02 3.70 3.13
Knowing somebody working at the organization 818 | 839 8.04 | 7.1 6.74 910 7.85 6.28 1713 | 503 970 9.68

Low administration cost at the organization 1495 | 15.66 1437 | 9.73 1477 1844 | 1622 13.89 7.54 | 1595 1596 16.68
Countries the organization is working in 9.17 8.46 9.84 9.56 8.49 9.56 8.70 9.94 9.39 8.72 9.53 8.42

Size and visibility of the organization 5.65 | 5.01 644 | 706 550 513 5.24 6.78 6.38 | 498 6.05 6.07

Talent of fundraiser 0.67 | 0.74 063 | 2.11 0.00 049 0.45 1.81 0.00 | 050 099 0.00

Transparency of organization 37.82 | 40.09 3588 | 38.04 3820 3820 | 36.31 4155 4267 | 3884 3792 37.39
Religious affiliation 337 | 256 415 | 468 279 251 3.48 257 375 | 028 357 795

Other 295 | 249 289 | 398 255 216 2.78 333 240 | 1.80 2.41 4.09

Table 21: Most used source of information when making charitable donations

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Iltalian | Left Middle Right
Family, friends, colleagues 20.74 | 2311 18.75 | 29.98 2091 1537 | 20.12 18.75 28.66 | 19.80 2049 17.28
Media / news outlets 23.00 | 19.01 27.58 | 17.50 23.18 25.90 | 22.27 27.61 16.42 | 2269 2519 21.53
Swiss Development Cooperation (SDC) 5.53 5.01 6.05 5.77 4.28 6.85 6.00 5.23 3.87 3.85 6.83 5.99

Universities / academic research 3.71 3.75 3.56 7.32 3.38 2.24 3.76 3.75 1.69 | 4.91 3.84 2.25

ZEWO (https://zewo.ch/de/) 1232 | 1355 1115 | 399 13.30 16.99 | 14.63 540 1258 | 16.07 12.82 8.13

Charity annual reports or websites 1465 | 1598 13.15 | 1545 1441 1487 | 13.64 18.02 14.29 | 18.03 1225 17.37
Other 7.11 6.22 7.41 8.08 572 6.87 7.69 549 667 | 573 586 1213
None of the above 1294 | 13.38 1234 | 1191 1483 1090 | 1188 1575 1581 | 891 1272 15.31




Table 22a: Opinion about possible threats to Switzerland (from 'extremely threatening' to 'not a threat')

Percentage shares per statement who selected 'extremely Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
threatening' *

Climate change 2257 | 2596 19.76 | 27.82 2710 16.52 | 20.93 2223 31.91 | 39.95 2095 9.72

Terrorism 822 | 867 752 | 652 6.64 10.16 7.41 875 1285 | 389 7.21 13.98
Capitalism 879 | 635 10.56  11.60 8.38 7.45 9.13 783 534 | 1425 548 7.82

Global inequalities 11.14 | 1049 1153 | 1289 955 1110 | 1187 981 13.01 | 1768 9.07 7.91

Nationalism 928 | 918 916 | 3.77 932 1435 | 8.85 9.11 1247 | 1598 8.07 2.99
Violence and conflict between or within countries 9.99 | 1146 8.80 896 11.30 10.38 9.95 1138 6.63 | 11.22 7.07 10.05
Spread of infectious diseases 5.40 4.16 6.40 5.41 6.89 3.76 4.61 488 10.78 | 442 3.45 7.74

Biodiversity loss 19.07 | 2066 17.53 | 22.79 20.60 15.31 | 16.96 22.39 27.26 | 30.74 15.95 14.19
Fake news 20.78 | 16.00 2491 | 23.81 18.30 20.85 | 20.58 18.60 27.62 | 22.62 20.29 24.76
Digitalization and automation 569 | 629 525 | 489 728 494 4.70 950 6.27 | 454 462 8.18
Unemployment 462 | 426 485 | 581 468 284 3.29 3.67 16.14 | 217 414 589
Unstable financial system 8.88 9.75 8.19 786 1163 8.16 8.87 9.06 11.19 | 4.12 720 13.76
Globalization 756 | 653 812 | 565 9.76 7.08 6.78 9.89 10.79 | 5.06 478 14.27
Migration 12.04 | 1142 1287 | 1243 1297 12.02 | 13.01 879 1527 | 250 948 31.40
Global population growth 14.33 | 1249 16.34 | 11.90 1522 1518 | 1496 1459 1022 | 579 11.69 30.53

* Other options were 'very threatening', 'moderately threatening’, 'slightly threatening', ‘not a threat'.



Table 22b: Opinion about possible threats to Switzerland (from 'extremely threatening' to 'not a threat’)

Percentage distribution across answer options per statement

Extremely
threatening

Very threatening

Moderately
threatening

Slightly threatening

Not a threat

Climate change

Terrorism

Capitalism

Global inequalities
Nationalism

Violence and conflict between or within countries
Spread of infectious diseases
Biodiversity loss

Fake news

Digitalization and automation
Unemployment

Unstable financial system
Globalization

Migration

Global population growth

22.57
8.22
8.79
11.14
9.28
9.99
5.40
19.07

20.78
5.69
4.62
8.88
7.56
12.04
14.33

36.68
19.83
21.87
29.66
28.01
28.31
22.48
34.55
40.13
21.92
16.89
30.69
22.94
25.10
33.98

26.27
36.06
30.70
34.51
30.33
35.65
40.47
29.47
23.69
32.35
34.58
34.34
35.80
29.44
28.40

10.39
29.66
21.94
17.88
21.31
19.30
25.13
12.44
10.99
25.15
31.57
19.59
21.52
22.64
15.81

4.09
6.24
16.70
6.81
11.08
6.75
6.51
4.48
4.41
14.88
12.33
6.50
12.19
10.78
7.47



Table 23a: Agreement with potential Swiss policies on issues of climate change and global sustainable development

Percentage shares per statement who selected 'strongly agree'’ Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
People in low-income countries are suffering disproportionately 1573 | 1846 14.04 | 1619 9.69 20.60 | 1520 16.07 17.70 | 46.28 8.62 217
from extreme climate and weather-related events. Switzerland

must contribute financially to protect these vulnerable

communities.

Switzerland must reduce its own carbon footprint in order to 2840 | 3217 25.30 | 31.75 27.85 29.18 | 28.05 25.67 34.09 | 63.86 22.32 9.81
protect the world's most vulnerable communities from the effects

of climate change.

Switzerland must act decisively to address climate change so that| 27.72 | 30.29 25.60 | 28.25 26.13 31.59 | 2763 26.17 3044 | 5948 2265 7.68
the people are not forced to migrate.

Switzerland's investments in foreign aid makes the world a better | 8.19 8.57 7.72 8.53 8.92 8.13 7.22 3.83 1498 | 13.54 9.08 0.00
place.

Switzerland's investments in diplomacy makes the world a better | 6.08 5.24 6.11 7.10 6.70 5.27 4.61 5.25 9.99 6.02 7.71 2.97
place.

Preventing and resolving violent conflict through foreign aid 1268 | 1512 1111 | 736 1274 19.00 | 12.61 766 23.97 | 19.03 13.15 5.07
makes Swiss residents safer.

Swiss foreign aid is a win-win: it helps people in developing 11.71 | 1195 12.03 | 10.81 11.25 12.66 9.17 1062 2564 | 19.30 11.01 7.76
countries and people living in Switzerland.

Foreign aid is about 1.5% of Switzerland's public budget but 2.41 1.87 2.64 0.83 220 3.47 2.93 1.74 1.06 3.09 2.18 1.77
yields considerable results given the relatively small investment.

Switzerland's foreign aid budget is an essential modern day tool 9.39 | 10.11 8.78 6.63 1045 12.14 9.62 765 1095 | 1274 11.09 6.99
for managing migration into Switzerland.

It is unacceptable that 800 million people around the world goto | 23.06 | 25.72 20.65 | 24.27 22.03 2444 | 2137 2011 36.13 | 48.87 16.66 8.77
bed hungry. Switzerland can and must do more to reduce poverty

in all its forms.

We cannot prevent future pandemics unless Switzerland does 12.69 | 12.07 1259 | 1096 9.63 17.37 | 13.01 11.73 10.20 | 22.58 10.25 9.66

more to ensure equitable access to newly developed vaccines.




Switzerland should provide additional funds as a matter of
solidarity with vulnerable countries that are facing unavoidable
and existential threats.

Switzerland should discourage multinationals from shifting their
profits from developing countries to Switzerland for tax reasons.

Swiss companies should be required to screen their supply
chains for human-rights risks and environmental damage.

Switzerland should adopt measures to encourage safe, orderly,
and regular migration into Switzerland.

Switzerland should rather focus on its domestic crises instead of
providing foreign aid for foreign countries.

It is a good thing for Switzerland to be made up of people with
backgrounds from many different countries.

Migration into Switzerland is a threat to the political stability of
Switzerland.

Migration into Switzerland is a threat to the economic
development of Switzerland.

14.04

22.21

45.20

23.89

13.15

28.72

18.25

10.68

13.74

22.37

51.60

20.60

12.10

29.75

12.73

12.03

14.69

22.16

39.81

26.89

13.53

28.23

22.81

9.73

* Other options were 'somewhat agree', ‘neither agree nor disagree', 'somewhat disagree’, 'strongly disagree'.

15.03

17.29

49.01

21.97

13.90

30.77

18.26

5.38

11.04

23.91

39.00

21.01

14.37

31.36

17.71

13.55

16.69

24.69

49.31

30.82

10.31

26.43

18.29

14.25

13.30

21.94

43.32

26.29

12.04

28.90

21.10

13.17

12.92

23.67

45.60

13.08

14.14

24.25

9.90

7.14

20.39

18.80

60.43

25.44

17.76

36.12

16.34

4.42

29.91

47.82

79.66

21.87

0.00

63.06

2.43

2.31

11.24

17.50

41.00

22.79

8.42

24.42

12.69

7.34

2.66

13.63

20.98

31.01

29.49

6.18

51.32

34.37



Table 23b: Agreement with potential Swiss policies on issues of climate change and global sustainable development

Percentage distribution across answer options per statement Strongly agree Somewhat agree | Neither agree nor Somewhat Strongly disagree
disagree disagree

People in low-income countries are suffering disproportionately 15.73 36.63 22.46 15.23 9.94

from extreme climate and weather-related events. Switzerland

must contribute financially to protect these vulnerable

communities.

Switzerland must reduce its own carbon footprint in order to 28.40 31.45 15.70 12.23 12.21

protect the world's most vulnerable communities from the effects

of climate change.

Switzerland must act decisively to address climate change so that 27.72 27.34 21.31 11.84 11.80

the people are not forced to migrate.

Switzerland's investments in foreign aid makes the world a better 8.19 34.29 33.36 14.83 9.34

place.

Switzerland's investments in diplomacy makes the world a better 6.08 34.01 40.23 14.45 5.23

place.

Preventing and resolving violent conflict through foreign aid 12.68 38.82 30.24 12.88 5.38

makes Swiss residents safer.

Swiss foreign aid is a win-win: it helps people in developing 11.71 32.53 32.48 16.81 6.47

countries and people living in Switzerland.

Foreign aid is about 1.5% of Switzerland's public budget but 2.41 23.43 53.72 17.37 3.06

yields considerable results given the relatively small investment.

Switzerland's foreign aid budget is an essential modern day tool 9.39 32.22 33.97 17.13 7.30

for managing migration into Switzerland.

It is unacceptable that 800 million people around the world go to 23.06 35.95 22.61 11.80 6.57

bed hungry. Switzerland can and must do more to reduce poverty

in all its forms.

We cannot prevent future pandemics unless Switzerland does 12.69 31.58 26.72 15.40 13.61

more to ensure equitable access to newly developed vaccines.




Switzerland should provide additional funds as a matter of
solidarity with vulnerable countries that are facing unavoidable
and existential threats.

Switzerland should discourage multinationals from shifting their
profits from developing countries to Switzerland for tax reasons.

Swiss companies should be required to screen their supply
chains for human-rights risks and environmental damage.

Switzerland should adopt measures to encourage safe, orderly,
and regular migration into Switzerland.

Switzerland should rather focus on its domestic crises instead of
providing foreign aid for foreign countries.

It is a good thing for Switzerland to be made up of people with
backgrounds from many different countries.

Migration into Switzerland is a threat to the political stability of
Switzerland.

Migration into Switzerland is a threat to the economic
development of Switzerland.

14.04

22.21

45.20

23.89

13.15

28.72

18.25

10.68

37.94

30.11

31.30

37.96

19.29

35.39

29.10

21.57

24.14

26.76

12.42

18.44

22.19

20.49

20.48

20.85

15.87

13.30

6.63

11.17

23.94

10.97

21.06

28.45

8.00

7.62

4.44

8.55

21.44

4.43

11.12

18.44



Table 24: Sources of knowledge about developing countries

Percentage shares per category; up to three sources possible

Total |Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Print media (printed) 32.04 | 30.29 3466 | 10.63 30.77 5512 | 34.73 29.21 2596 | 3490 3508 33.36
Print media (online) 47.21 | 45.05 50.38 | 53.86 51.55 39.95 | 47.39 43.07 52.71 | 50.17 4941 4764
TV 57.30 | 57.52 58.24 | 39.57 5892 73.03 | 5853 57.70 56.15 | 47.04 6240 61.67
Radio 29.65 | 30.57 29.04 | 1893 30.32 39.69 | 3430 2141 2056 | 30.55 31.84 28.84
Twitter 1.82 | 0.91 272 | 346 163 0.62 1.60 1.71 3.07 | 265 146 194
Facebook 285 | 335 240 | 397 373 093 2.20 4.41 3.86 | 2.41 1.82 437
Instagram / TikTok 533 | 7.36 354 | 1417 155 0.10 4.61 718 543 | 6.84 4.08 4.79
YouTube 6.13 | 438 7.83 | 1230 436 2.07 6.27 486 355  6.14 517 7.0
LinkedIn 1.14 | 0.91 142 | 1.70 151 042 1.01 1.09 053 | 055 127 1.39
Movies 340 | 4.21 275 | 361 450 260 3.37 365 357 | 494 258 276
Google / Internet 23.49 | 2316 24.27 | 3149 2257 17.26 | 2391 1882 26.20 | 2141 2458 21.19
Friends and colleagues 1311 | 16.19 10.54 | 19.44 1296 8.29 12.74 1393 1399 | 16.93 1265 8.54
Own experience 1140 | 935 13.04 | 13.36 11.30 10.04 | 10.69 1364 854 | 11.99 11.21 13.28
Books 640 | 622 648 | 504 770 6.36 6.16 6.10 7.68 | 823 586 6.16
School and education 840 | 9.72 7.06 | 19.78 4.51 1.97 6.54 1425 869 | 1256 7.24 6.53
Academic publications 3.91 338 428 | 591 333 256 3.73 3.71 354 | 569 363 434
Charitable organizations 8.05 | 10.34 595 | 623 849 9.86 7.88 9.65 649 | 13.71 870 281
Events 209 | 234 175 | 159 214 2389 2.00 275 111 | 258 202 229
None of the above 255 | 196 197 | 399 193 0.71 2.50 267 295 | 098 1.08 2091



Table 25: Self-assessed level of information about global inequality and living realities in developing countries

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Very well informed 2.80 2.30 3.17 217 3.15 3.09 2.46 4.23 1.04 2.48 2.21 4.35
Well informed 1547 | 13.22 18.08 | 11.66 14.00 21.16 | 16.08 1575 9.13 | 16.70 15.65 18.80
Adequately informed 4557 | 43.70 4796 | 38.80 46.50 51.49 | 47.20 4115 43.47 | 4459 4750 51.26
Not well informed 28.66 | 3313 24.77 | 3835 2792 2115 | 2717 29.70 38.52 | 3290 30.70 18.92
Not at all informed 2.96 3.25 2.74 5.05 2.97 0.89 2.76 3.47 3.68 2.59 2.25 2.67
Prefer not to say 4.53 4.39 3.28 3.96 5.47 2.21 4.32 5.70 417 0.75 1.68 4.01

Table 26: Desire to know more about global inequality and living realities in developing countries

Percentage shares per category Total |Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Yes, a lot more 8.23 9.65 6.77 | 11.70 6.35 7.10 6.50 10.88 10.19 | 15.84 6.52 2.86
Yes, a little more 33.90 | 35.76 33.27 | 42.83 34.19 2798 | 30.88 36.94 4533 | 46.60 35.02 22.60
No, | have as much information as | need 38.74 | 36.37 41.41 | 2453 4131 48.89 | 4533 2790 20.78 | 28.11 42.68 50.22
No, | would not like to know more 12.20 | 11.09 1299 | 1236 12.02 11.74 | 11.91 1443 1159 | 567 10.66 21.05
Don't know 6.93 713 5.56 8.58 6.14 4.28 5.38 9.85 1211 | 3.78 512 3.27




Table 27: Self-assessed level of information about climate change and its impact on societies around the world

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right
Very well informed 9.82 8.07 1143 | 9.54 8.63 11.49 9.46 1144 7.27 | 1222 947 10.74
Well informed 33.34 | 3041 36.77 | 31.92 3225 3799 | 3519 31.20 2516 | 42.77 3219 36.42
Adequately informed 39.86 | 42.04 38.35 | 36.98 4244 3993 | 40.93 34.53 4282 | 29.61 43.17 40.31
Not well informed 11.27 | 13.66 9.00 | 1483 11.12 8.15 9.99 16.98 7.98 | 1291 1233 6.22

Not at all informed 2.05 2.33 1.66 2.80 2.21 0.72 0.87 185 1237 | 2.00 1.39 1.59
Prefer not to say 3.66 3.50 2.79 3.93 3.36 1.72 3.56 4.01 4.40 0.48 1.45 4.71

Table 28: Desire to know more about climate change and its impact on societies around the world

Percentage shares per category Total |Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French Italian | Left Middle Right
Yes, a lot more 10.08 | 11.18 9.24 | 13.84 8.96 8.79 8.04 13.52 13.67 | 19.74 8.19 4.32

Yes, a little more 30.71 | 3219 30.21 | 38.56 29.68 26.06 | 27.24 3568 4285 | 38.53 32.58 20.38
No, | have as much information as | need 4344 | 4173 4564 | 29.72 4558 54.04 | 49.28 32.68 27.88 | 35.23 47.04 50.08
No, | would not like to know more 11.75 | 10.80 1218 | 12.64 1241 9.33 1230 1248 8.44 5.20 9.68 24.25
Don't know 4.03 4.09 2.73 5.24 3.37 1.77 3.14 5.65 7.15 1.29 2.50 0.97




Table 29: Self-assessed political orientation (from '1' ='left' to '6' = 'right')

Percentage shares per category Total |[Female Male | 18-39 40-59 60+ | German French ltalian | Left Middle Right

"' ="left' 6.87 | 814 569 | 9.51 541 647 6.75 754 698 | 2927 0.00 0.00
'2' 16.60 | 19.75 14.03 | 19.58 15.83 16.03 | 17.24 16.32 12.13 | 70.73 0.00 0.00
'3 20.82 | 23.06 19.36 | 21.63 18.97 2369 | 2165 1881 1814 | 0.00 49.19 0.00
'4' 2151 | 1821 2543 | 17.63 2182 2490 | 23.35 1749 16.78 | 0.00 50.81 0.00
'5' 1145 | 7.87 1518 | 10.14 13.19 1134 | 1192 10.58 1047 | 0.00 0.00 71.09
'6' = 'right' 466 | 346 591 364 520 524 4.71 493 463 | 0.00 0.00 28.91
Prefer not to say 18.09 | 19.51 14.39 | 17.88 19.58 12.33 | 1437 24.33 30.86




